IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE TH.
W/S of Delrey Avenue, 330 ft. NE

.

centerline of Edmondson Avenue * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONE
1st Election District
1st Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(108 Delrey Avenue)
¥ CASE NO. 04-080-SPH
Martha Melnick
Petitioner *

# ok ok Kk ok * % %k kX

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Special
Hearing filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Martha Melnick. The property has
since been purchased by James Beahn. The Petitioner is requesting special hearing relief for
property she owns at 108 Delrey Avenue in the Catonsville area of Baltimore County. The
special hearing request is to approve confirmation of existing non-conforming use for two
dwellings with two apartments each — establishment of use division line in compliance with
Section 102.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.).

The property was posted with Notice of Hearing on September 17, 2003, for 15 days
prior to the hearing, in order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning relief. In
addition, a Notice of Zoning hearing was published in “The Jeffersonian” newspaper on

September 16, 2003 to notify any interested persons of the scheduled hearing date.

Applicable Law
Section 500.7 of the B.C.ZR. Special Hearings

The Zoning Commissioner shall have the power to conduct such other hearings and pass
such orders thereon as shall in his discretion be necessary for the proper enforcement of all
zoning regulations, subject to the right of appeal to the County Board of Appeals. The power
given hereunder shall include the right of any interested persons to petition the Zoning
Commissioner for a public hearing after advertisement and notice to determine the existence of
any non conforming use on any premises or to determine any rights whatsoever of such person in
any property in Baltimore County insofar as they may be affected by these regulations.



Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this
case and contain the following highlights: None.
Interested Persons

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the requested special hearing and variance relief
was Martha Melnick, owner of the property, and Fred Lauer, Esquire, Petitioner’s attorney.
There were no Protestants or others at the hearing. People’s Counsel, Peter Max Zimmerman,
entered the appearance of his office in this case,
Testimony and Evidence

Notice is taken that the property, which is the subject of this special hearing request, is

zoned D.R.5.5. Testimony and evidence proffered by Mr, Lauer indicated that the property,
which is the subject of this special hearing request, was the location of the Overlea School which
research indicates was in existence at this location between 1860 and 1891. The property was
improved by a main house and carriage house, each of which contained two separate apartment
units, Both of these apartment units have existed within this dwelling since prior to 1955, which
is the effective date prior to which the Petitioner must prove their existence. These apartments
have existed within this building openly, continuously, and uninterruptedly since the 1940°s until
the present date. Corroborating this evidence was an affidavit of Allen Mills, a former owner
who has resided in this property since 1968, and based on his own personal knowledge, and that
of former owner Juanita Bossi, that the two apartments existed within each dwelling since the
time that she moved onto her property.

After considering the testimony and evidence in support of this special hearing request

~and the lack of opposition thereto, I find that the subject property does in fact enjoy a non-



conforming use for two separate apartments within the main and carriage house buildings.
Accordingly, the special hearing shall be granted.

Finally the Petitioner has submitted a zoning use division line indicating the areas on use
by each dwelling as shown on Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1. Proffered testimony was that the
proposed zoning use division line would, if required, separate the dwellings in such a way as to
meet all County area requirements for properties in the D.R.5.5 zone.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition
held, and for the reasons given above, the special hearing request shall be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County, this _& day of October, 2003, that the Special Hearing to approve confirmation of
existing non-conforming use for two dwellings, the main house and carriage house, with two
apartments each and the establishment of use division line in compliance with Section 102.2 of
the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), be and is hereby GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty

(30) days of the date of this Order.

™

JOHN V. MURPHY
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

JVM:raj
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Zoning Commissioner Baltimore County

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-38G8 * Fax: 410-887-3468

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner

%

October7, 2003

Fred Lauer, Esquire
120 E. Baltimore Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21201

Re: Petition for Special Hearing
Case No. 04-080-SPH
Property: 108 Delrey Avenue

Dear Mr. Lauer:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition for
special hearing has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,
John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JVM:raj
Enclosure %
¢. Martha Melnick James & Rebecca McPherson
108 Delrey Avenue P. O. Box 6726
Catonsvilie, MD 21228 Largo, MD 20792
o Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%]@ Printed on Reagyclad Papar
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tqltion for Special Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at [ O R D K2 A Vew in €
which is presently zoned é 5-5"

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve
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Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed bc}/ the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baitimore County.

|AWe do solemniy dectare and affirm, under the penalties of
petjury, that [/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
Is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/L.essee. Legal Owner(s):
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Signatur
o Box 672 (o

Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print
(ARLGO 172)) 20792 . .
City State Zip Code Signature
Attorney For Petitioner: 109 D*e,\ *F{«‘s A’ Je . Hio4 7‘?’ 095
F CJ vL\ — ﬁCdt’er;S *“ m N Telephun} No.
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ZONING DESCRIPTION

BEGINNING for the same at a point on the westerly side of Delrey Avenue 60 feet wide,
said point of beginning being 330 ft. north easterly from the intersection of the west side
of Delrey Avenue with the centerline of Edmondson Avenue,

said point of beginning being also the southeasternmost corner of Lot No. 8, as shown
on the plat of the resubdivision part of “Delrey” which plat is recorded among the Land
Records of Baltimore County in Liber G,L.B. No. 18, folio 39, running

thence curving to the left with a radius of 330.00 feet for distance of 79.45 feet,

thence south 71 degrees 36 minutes 00 seconds west 130.00 feet,

thence curving to the left with a radius of 460.00 feet and an arc distance of 5.00 feet,
thence south 18 degrees 24 minutes 00 seconds east 88.56 feet,

thence south 60 degrees 40 minutes 00 seconds west 134.97 feet,

thence south 60 degrees 40 minutes 00 seconds west 50.29 feet

thence north 17 degrees 06 minutes 00 seconds west 327.25 feet,

thence north 74 degrees 11 minutes 00 seconds east 1.76 feet,

thence north 77 degrees 08 minutes 00 seconds east 208.47 feet,

thence curving {o the left with a radius of 460.00 feet and a distance of 59.48 feet,
thence south 86 degrees 15 minutes 45 seconds west 130.00 feet to the place of
beginning.
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CERTIFICATE OF P TNe

@

RE: CaseNo.: __ O4 - 0@ o- SPH

Petitioner/Developer:

M/M M4 Mﬂumg
Date of Hearing/Closing: _/©0/Z [

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
an:scm l\fm 9190,_4

Attention: M. BDecey H&R'i"

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of peijury that the necessary sign(s) requir;:d by law
were posted conspicuously on the property located at

- LO&MLA_ -

The sign(s) were posted on _ 9 _A7 / O —
. (Month, Day, Year)
CJA/E> & #H O4 "0&9“5*? - Sincerely,

“;—16 ﬂﬁuoﬂn; / w 9 )7/03

Signature of Sign’ oster and Date)

— #_.?mmu

feaH aro & ﬁ/aﬁ/ff'f AN
(Printed Name)

G 4 DELL Waﬂpﬁ_D/Z,

: (Address)

S S

[—acesTend, Mp Z/047
(Clty, State, Zip Code)

_@Mﬁ; 3122

(Telephone Number)




DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING
HEARINGS

The Baitimore County Zoning Regqulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice Is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
ieast fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

oy
—

For Newspaper Advertising:

'tem Number or Case Number

- T —
Petitioner: M ourtbhe Al ek

Name: ﬁég/ ?{Qﬁﬁﬁ" —
Address: e, /,.f: Z (7 ﬁmfﬂ,‘i, S7-

Telephone Number: o ~54 7 - ,PSj"é:
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Department of Permits a.n.
Development Management

Baltimore County

Direcror’s Office
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

James T Snuth, Jr, County Executive
Timotiny M. Kofroco, Director

Tel: 410-887-3353 « Fax: 410-887-5708

September 2, 2003

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-080-SPH

108 Delrey Avenue

W/side of Delrey Avenue, 330 feet N/east centerline of Edmondson Avenue
1% Election District — 1% Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Martha Melnick

Contract Purchaser: James & Rebecca McPherson

Special Hearing to approve confirmation of existing non-conforming use for two
dwellings with two apartments each.

Hearings:  Thursday, October 2, 2003, at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

AN Bbooco

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:kim

C: Fred Lauer, 120 E. Baltimore Street, Baltimore 21202
Martha Melnick, 108 Deirey Avenue, Catonsville 21228
James and Rebbeca McPherson, P.O. Box 6726, Largo 20792

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 17, 2003.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Frinted on Recycled Papar



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, September 16, 2003 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Fred Lauer 410-547-8356
120 E. Baltimore Street
Baltimore, MD 21202

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-080-SPH

108 Delrey Avenue

W/side of Delrey Avenue, 330 feet N/east centerline of Edmondson Avenue
1%t Election District — 1%' Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Martha Melnick

Contract Purchaser: James & Rebecca McPherson

Special Hearing to approve confirmation of existing non-conforming use for two
dwellings with two apartments each.

Hearings:  Thursday, October 2, 2003, at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

&

September 26, 2003

Fred Lauer
120 E. Baltimore Sireet
Baltimore, MD 21202

Dear Mr. Lauer:
RE: Case Number: 04-080-SPH, 108 Delrey Avenue

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Depariment of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on August 18, 2003.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

~ Very truly yours,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:KkIm

Enclosures

C. People's Counsel
Martha Melnick, 108 Delrey Avenue, Catonsville 21228
James & Rebecca McPherson, P.O. Box 6726, Largo 20792

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

- Prinled walh Soybean ink
% on Racyclad Paper



| Drtven fo Exeel

1
Robert L. [hrlich, Jv., Forernor _ 10'[‘]?( Ty Robert L. Flanagan, Seeretary

Michaet S, Steele, Lt Gorernor

o

s A R Neil J. Pedersen, Addministrator
Administration 3

MU0 JEANATYUENT OF T3ANSIN I L, 0N

Date: 2. 2.& 6%

Ms. Rebecca Hart RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of [tem No. ~ ¢ JJs
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Hart;

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (lgredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

) L

_/_ Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relcy Service for Impaived Hearing or Speech 1.800.201.71685 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore, Maryland 21202 - Phone 410.545.0300 - wwwmarylandroads,com



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 3, 2003
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’' Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case (04-080

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer,
For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by: Mﬂf?«k\é\ W
Section Chief: W_

AFK/LL:MAC
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 25, 2003
Department of Permits &

Development Management

FROM: obert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For September 2, 2003
ltem NosZ6697070, 071, 072, 073, 074,
0735, 077, 089,581, 082, 085, and 086

-

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments. '

RWB:CEN:jrb

ce: [ile

ZAC-09-02-2003-1TEM NOS 069 - 087-NCI-09252003




RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING ¥ BEFORE THE
108 Delrey Avenue; W/side Delrey Avenue,

330’ NE c¢/line Edmonson * ZONING COMMISSIONER

1* Election & 1* Councilmanic Districts

Legal Owner(s): Martha Melnick * FOR

Contracl Purchaser(s): James & Rebbeca

McPherson * BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioner(s)

* 04-080-SPH

L % % * % * % % Ly W % % i

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE
Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

documentation filed in the case. ‘/péﬂg &
e e

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Lot S. Dol 10
CAROLE S. DEMILIO

Deputy People’s Counsel

Old Courthouse, Room 47

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on thiq@ﬂﬁy of August, 2003, a copy of the foregoing

Entry of Appearance was mailed to Fred Lauer, 120 E Baltimore Street, Baltimore, MD 21202,

Attorney for Petitioner(s).

RECE g Al (V10w Do

A PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
12 g 2003 People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

-
.,
""""
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: NNEDY-~PORTER RSSOCIATES > 4183852866
Jardszeas | sias o KE aJ.uq.. CAPITO], TRUCKING ‘ @oo2
H. Allen Mills
1920 Lismore Lane, Catongville MDD 21228
July 17, 2003
Terry Melnick
108 Delrey Ave
Catensville, Maryland 21228
Apartments at 108 Delrey Ave
Dear Mr, Melnick:

Per our conversation, 1 purchased the houge at 108 Delrey ave, Catonsville in 1968, At that tme
there were two apartments in the rear house. It is my understanding from the previous owner,
Juanita Bosst, that the apartments have existed as such prior to the early 1940°s. Also, it is my
understanding that since the mid 1800's the house had served as living quarters for the servants
who worked at the main hoyse then known as Overlea College. The basemernss of the main house
was also living quarters for the servants at the school.

an.cejr_ciy.

I rse,
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AFFIDAVIT

o

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penatties of perjury to the Director of Department of
Permits and Development Management (PDM), as follows:

That the information herein given is within the personal knowiedge of the Affiant and the Affiant is

::r?mptetent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard
ereto.

/%/3 }”7;{/ (7 WLl sriéc s

AFFIANT (Han written%ignature) AFFIANT (Printed Name)

[ D30 Ly Srronti & pn e S0~ 7Y T Y09 o
ADDRESS (Printed) ¢ s¢7cu/5¢// d.t. e, 2D TELEPHONE NUMBER

BASED UPON YOUR PERSONAL KNOWLEDGE, PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING:

1. Can you verify by this affidavit and/or testify in count, if necessary, that the home located at

t 2 D ELLINGS
(O & DEY /J?ﬁ/y U fs( Cprorsvill A has been occupied asa__ 2. apartment §
}

(addre / (2, etc.)
dwelling since _£4nr4y /7 o 35, 7 M S
{mbnth) {year) (answer)
Co b
g |

2. Can you also verify and testify, if necessary, that said apartments have been occupied by
} " ar f

renters every yearsince _& MLy /9 Y0, § ? \/ € §
" frmonth) (year) / (answer)
3. Wili you realize any gain from the sale of this property? L1/ (7 *
(answer)

"If the answer is yes, this form cannot be approved.

}
STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, o wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY this, %ﬁday of ﬁufmwj' , 202 2, before me, a Notary Public of the State of
Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally a&ppeared ., the Affiant
herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant. |

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal.

‘ SRtinid & Lamos:

W ¥ L Doy, Natery Puldlo r AR ' ﬁMfﬁ -
AV P ki Dty NOTA&Y PUBLIC v

My C 3'!4!'.Sllimiw :UEI h:m;?jjiﬂ 1989 v 7 My Commission Expires - .

Revised 6/1/00



CASE NAME_JO B Dﬁ; — Au
PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CASE NUMBER © 9- 094 s+

DATE 9/ 2[ 3
PETITIONER’S SIGN-IN SHEET

NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E- MAIL

MA.%M fo/z%@w ‘-/ ,m‘:aé{% Y25/
%‘Zmewﬁgée h /41'{&14:0 )q‘w %M‘J =l




LOCATION

~ CATONSVILLE

PHOTOGRAPHY

JANUARY . ;
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 CERTIFICATE OF P@ TING

RE: Case No.: C4 - o O - SPu

Petitioner/Developer:

- Mﬁfz TH/ /WE‘Z_LHCg '

Date of Hearing/Closing:  / U’/ 4 /«’-’>"_'3

Baltimore County Department of

Permits and Development Management
- County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
| Towson I\.A_TJ 21204

Attention: Ms. Becey Hap—

Ladies and Genﬂemen:'

This letter is to certify under the penalties of pegury that the necessary sign(s) requlred by law

were posted conspicuously on the pmperty located at -

OC& =L ey L.

- The sign(s) Were posted on '  [17 / ©
' . (Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

‘ 9/7&3

Signature of Slgn oster a.nd Date)

cHArD &. Lo ran)

(Printed Name)
Erin -' Hili.-_ﬁr Jn:_i;i t lf— . | Addr €SS
B o ﬁ“ﬁﬂl - F _ | ( ) 3
i B m ;; SIELIRI: | /:;:'J’ Lo S TTR], MO 21047
: E% i i 1 l t

(City, State, Zip Code)

(4o &79-3D12Z

(Telephone Number)

JOB Dezpey Ave
Fcpewﬁ Q) 17/02

S />




